

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9725 OF 2023

Sadhna Vishnu Gharat & Ors. ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9726 OF 2023**
(Not on Board. Taken on Board.)

Mr. Chinmayee Ghag for the Petitioners.
Mrs. Mansi S. Bane, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Ashutosh M. Kulkarni (through V.C.) a/w Mr. Vipul Rault for
Respondent No.2-CIDCO.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 18th APRIL 2026

P.C. :

. When the petition is called out hearing, the learned counsel for the petitioner informs this Court that a connected Writ Petition No. 9726 of 2023 is to be listed before this Court on 21st April 2026. It is submitted that the same counsel appears in both the petitions.

2. The learned AGP submits that since the petition pertains to land acquisition award of the year 1986, this Court may consider granting reasonable time to file reply affidavit in this petition as well as the aforementioned connected writ petition.

3. In view of the above, Writ Petition No. 9726 of 2023 is taken on board.

4. The respondent-State is granted time of four weeks to file reply affidavits in both the petitions i.e. Writ Petition Nos.9725 of 2023 and 9726 of 2023. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. List both the petitions for further consideration on 19th June 2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)